Decision No. y«s9

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMNMISSION
OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

m=eQ00w—— (T\ ﬁﬁ\

[

! gﬂ
5| ”‘U&ﬂﬂﬁ\sb

In the Matter of the Application )

of WESTERK STATES GAS AND mcmmc;

COMPANY to increase gas and eleoc~ Application Xo. 5942
tric rates in ite Stockton Divi- ;

aion.

Cumming, Roemer, Flynn & McKerna;

Ruttexr, Hancock & Rutkherfoxd; and

Chickexring & Gregory, by Allen IL.
Chickexring, for Applicant.

¥. P. Shaughnessy, for City of Stockton.

VARTIN, Commissioner:
PINICONXN

In thie proceeding Westerr States Gas and Zlectrie
Company 8eeks authority to lnorease ite rates for gas and
electricity supplied in its Stockton Divieion. Applicant
19 engaged in the manufacture and distribution of gas in the
City of Stockton and euburbe, and irn the generation and dis-
trivution of electricity in a limited evction of Central Cali-
fornia, including portions of the counties of Sar Joaquin,

Sacramento, El Dorado, Amador and Calaveras.




A bearing was held in Stockton'on September 8, 1920,
at wkich time evidence relating to applicant's past, present
and future gas and electric operations was fully presented.
The matter is submitted and now ready for decision,

The ratee now cherged by Western States Gas and Elec-
. tric Company in Lte Stockton division for electricity and gas
wore egtablisked by Decision Xo. 6196 in Applications 3605 and
3962, dsted March 13, 1919, and have since beern in effect.

In the period eince applicant’s rates were last
fixed by tae Commission its operating expenses have generally
increased. Special sttention is direocted, however, to the
following items:

l. The msJor part of the electrioal energy sup-
plied by applicant is purchased f£rom Pacific Gas and
Eleotric Company, from Pacific Gas and Electric Com-
rany, lescee of Sierrs snd San Preancisco Powsr Com-
pany, and from Great Western Power Company, 8ll of
which in the interim since applicant’s rates were eé-
tablicked, have been granted imeremses in the rates
applicable to the power supplied to applicant, aggro-
gating $75,000 per ampum.

2. Wagee paid employees in ite Gee and Electrie
Departments are ox a higher level than heretofore.

The increase in anmual operatinvg expenses from this
source aggregates $52,000 per annum.

3. The price of oil used by applicent in ite

9tandby steam~electric generating plant and in its

g9 manufacturing plsnt hae advanced from $1.75 per

barrel, whioh price prevailed at the time its Pro-




sent rates were estadblished, to $2.30 per barrel,
whick 18 the minimum price that applicant asrmtici-
pates it will be roquired to pay for oil upon the
expiration of itos present contraet on Octover 31,

1920. This affects applicant’s gae businese to

'8 far greater extent than ite electric operstions.

Applioant alleges that the inocreages® in operating
exponses hereinabove set forth have not been offset by in-
oressed revenue, and that a9 a result, it ie no longer able

t0 earn a reasonabdle return upor its investment in its prop-

erties in the Stockton division. Applicant also directe the
Commiselion'™s attention to the ircressed coet of money ans the
same affects the returne to be derived from ite business.

In the consideration of applicant’e revenues, Op-
erating expenses and earminge, for the purpose of this pro-
ceeding the extent of itas business for the twelve months
period ending June 30, 1921 will be taken as a basls. Thie
oontemplates such mormsl increase in the extent of both gas
spnd electric service as hss heen experlenced during the paet
tharee years. In ascertaining the proper operating expenses
in both the gas and electric departmentes of applicant’s buei-
ness, ouch portione thereof as invoive the wae of fumel o0il are
calculated uwpon the pregent price of $2.30 per barrel delivered
in Stoockton. Wagee are reflected by the present scale now in
foxrce, snd taxes, as included, cover all proper levies of muni-
cipalities, counties, the State of California and the Federal
government against applicant’s earnings, securities or property.

Referring first to applicant’s olectric operations

in ite Stockton division, it appears from the evidence herein




that the arnual revenue t0 be dexrived f£rom the present elec-

tric rates and swrchargee and the proper operating expenses

t0 be incurred in this service are as set forth in the fol~

lowing table:

PABIE® NO. I

WESTERN STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
STOCKTOX DIVISION

BSIECTRIC 2EVENTUE AND OPERATING EXPINSES

Gross Electric Revenne from existing
Rates and Surchargces $1,281,325

Eleoctric Operating Expenses:

Production Expexsse, inel. Maintenw

ance ard operation of Hydro and

Steam plante and Purchased Energy $563,333
Transmission Expence 34,005
Distridbution Expense 65,557
Commercial Expeonse 31,380
Gern'l. & Mlsol. Expense 109,826
Taxes 98, 508
Igeurance ‘ 16,618

Total Operating Zxpeonce § 919,227

Net Income applicable to Electric Dept.
Deprecistion and Return $ 362,098

The itexms of eclectric reverues and operating expenses
shown above have been deduced from a full review of the evidence
in this proceeding. The gross revenue to be derived from the
rates now In effect 1s inclueive ¢of the revenue whioh applicant
wonld have received from munioipal etreet lighting sérvice -
der the rates and surorarges heretofore authorized it by thie

Commission, but from .whick it has deviated to the extent of




waiving the eurcrarge for suok municipal service, availing

itoels of its right 90 to do under Section 5 of Gemeral Order
No. 45 of this Commission. Obviowely, tiae proper considers-
tion of applicsnt'e electric revenuwe should be based upon es-
tablisned standard rates, and the dimimution of its return by

reason of applicsnt’s favoritism in the instarces of municipal

service it supplies ehould not, in our opinion, be counted ad-

versely against its regular corsumers.

Ae wse 1ndicasted in the Cpinion in Decision No. 6196
supra, the principle applying is that vIf applicant electa not
to charge thie additional 10% on mnnioipal otreet ligbting ser-
vice it must do 90 at 1ts own 1098, and in any rate fixing pro-
ceeding nereafter we 9hall regquire applicant %0 show ana its
revenue from this source not the smownte whiech it mey collect
under such reduced rates but the Proper amounts which would re-
sult from the addition of this 10% eurcharge. TIn other woxds,
1f applicant electe to carry the burden inetead of rlacing it-

wpon 1tes street lighting consumers, where it belongs, it will

do 90 &t its own 1o9e ard will not be entitled before thie Com-
miseion to c¢lsim az lneuificiency of revenue by 0 doing."

AY the hesring herein applicant stated that it éeeks
no inoresses in the rates crarged for municipsl street lighting
sexvice and desires that the rates Hor this eervice mow charged,
whick have not been eubject to any increase, continue without
modification. It furtiher stipulates that it will continue %o
aveil iteelf of the option to favor mnicipal service and ac-

cept the logs incidentsl to the contlnuance of such lower

rates.




Under the conditions which it is reasonadly proper
%0 assTme 89 tO revenue and operating expenses of applicant's

eleotric business, the above table showe that the prezent

rates will yleld an srmual net iicome of $362,098 for depre~

¢iation and return.

The adequacy of the net income from gpplicant'e elec=
tric opetations mst be measured by the relation it besrs to
capital. In the eariier proceedings in which applicant’s
rate? were at lssue, thia Commission has concluded, that while
there may be some doubt as to the complete aceuracy of appli-
cant'® capital accounts, neverthelese ite actual figures of
capital afford a proper comparative bacis in ascertaining the
adequacy of its earnings. TUnder rates which have at all times
been generally less than those charged by eimilar electric util-
itiea in the central part of Califormnia, it has demonestrated
ite 8bllity in the past to earn a met income for depreciation
arnd return in excese 0f 1l0.25 per cent of its own figures of
capital, inclueive of physical properties, materisle snd sup-
plies and working cashk capital, and in authorizing esurcharges
effective in larch 1919 this basis was accepted as reasonable.

Applicant's electric operations during the twelve
months ending Juze 30, 1920 show an earning of slightky logs
than 12% for depreciastion and return on ite average capital
for thie period. On the same basis ae heretofore adopted ard
found reasonable by this Commission, it would appeax that ap=-
plicant’s average electric capital to be coneidered in connec-~

tion with the present modification of its rates is the sum of

$4,541,000, which is inclusive of {ts physical propertice, me=

teriale and suppliee and woriing caesh capital. With the pre=~




-

sent rates coutinued in effect the net electric income,

gnown ebove of $362,098, indicates = reduction in oarnings

to 103z than 8 per cent Lor deprecistion and returi. In view
of the fact “hat the funds invested in applicant’s properties
dvring the yoars 1919 and 1920 gnd to be invested in exton=-
sions end improvementis to service 1ln tze immediate future,

neve borne aond will continue to bear substantielly higher in-

terect rates than the great dulk of its capitel heretofore in-

vested, some recognition of this excess should be reflected
in its rate ol return. Tror & consideration of relative
smounts of cepital thus involved 1t is reesozeble ©o conclude
thet an earning of 10.50 per cent upon applicant'’s capital
for depreciation and return, afier the deduction of overating
exponses, would properly rellect the extont to which its more
recent improvements have veen finasnced under nigher money coste.
In adjusting spplicant’s electric rates ot tae prosent time,
thereforé, it is my conciusion tkat 4ian addition to being per~
mitted Lo oarn its operating expenses &s shown above, appli-
_eant is entitled for the service that it rendexrs a sum equiva-~
lent +0 10.50 per cent of $4,541,000, or $476,805, to provide
Tor depreciation and a return upon iis invested carital in
elecsric properties. To meect these conditions additional »reve
onue must be provided from its electric business and in estab-
1isping the electric rates set foxta ln +tce Order herein the
increages suthorized will adjust epplicasnt’s electric revesues
to the oxtent contemplated.

Reforring now to zpplicant’s gas business in the
City of Stockton and suburbdes, it appears that for the year ending‘

June 30, 1921 epplicant will supply 417,000,000 cubic feet of




gas to about 10,400 corsumere. In this service, revenue
sbould be derived from present rates and exponses incurred

in accordance with the following table:

TABIE NO. II

WESTERN STATES GAS AND EIECTRIC COMPANY
STOCXTON DIVISION

GAS REVENUE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

Gross Gas Revenue from Existing Rates - $5451,850

Operating Expenses:

Production $207,040
-Distridution 28,455
Commercisal 13,767
General & Miscellaneous 39,541
Taxes 35,743
Insurancae 4,468

Total Operating Expense $329,014

Net Inoome applicable to Gas Department
Deprociation and Return $122,836

In determining the ¢oet of manufaoturing gaa'in-
cluded in the operating expences shown above, 0il msed in gas
manufacture has been included at a price of $2.30 per barrel,
which, from the evidence herein, appesars to be the minimum
price whiock will prevail in the immediate future. It may be
well to point out &t this time that altho the price of oil to

applicant has increased from 75 cents per barrel in 1916 to

the price shown above, the increases in its rates for gae ser-

vice have been much less than have been found receccary in

other gae companies to absord the rising price of oil. This




ie due largely to the fact that approximately 40 per cent of
the gae supplied ir the City of Stockton ie natural gas, ob-
tained f£rom loocsl sources, 8o that the inoreaeeAin the price
of 0il hse affected the ¢cost of only & fraction of the output.
It further appears that a fair basis of earninge on
applicart’s gas oapital, as shown from the evidence herein,
wonld resmlt in ite receiving & net income of $168,000 for de=-
preciation snd return upon ite average gas capital for the
period considered, which includes working cash snd materials
- and fupplies in additior to physical properties. Reference
to the preceding table eshows that the effeot of increased op~
erating expenseg, princinally oil and labor, unlese met by
incresses in gas rates at this tiﬁe, will reduce applicant's
net income by approximately $45,000 per snnum below & reason-

able return on its gus busiress. Applicant is entitled to

such gas rates as will under present conditions equalize the

increased level of its operating expenses. The rates set
forth in the Order herein &9 applying to applicant's gas ser-
vice in the City of Stocktor and vicinity are intended to pro-
duce the earminge to which, under present conditions, it is
entitled.

I submit the following form of Order:

Weotern States Gas snd Zlectric Compary having ap-
plied to the Railroad Commission for suthority to increase

ite gas sand eleotric rates in ite Stockton divieion, a hesr-~
ing baving been held, the matter submitted and being now ready




for decision, and tre Railroad Coxmiseion, after due con-

sideration of the evidence herein, finding that the present
rates and charges of Western States Ga9 arnd Zlectric Company
for gas and electricity supplied in Stockton division are not
Just and roasonmable rates and that the rates set forth herein
are just and ressopable rates to be charged by Western States
Gae and Electric Company for gas and electricity im ite Stook-

ton division,

I? IS EEREBY ORDERED that Westernm States Gas and
Blectric Company be, and it is, hereby authorized to charge
and ¢ollect for electricity supplied in ite Stockton division,
effective for all regular meter readings taken on apd after
the 30th day of Decomber 1920, the fLfollowing ecredules of
rate9 applicable to the several clasees of sefvice and under

the conditions set forth:

SCEEDULE I~1
General Lighting Service

Applicable to Genersl Domestic zpnd Commexrcisl
Lighting Service.

TERRITORY:

City of Stocktorn and surrounding euburbe.

Rate T K.W.He
Groas Vet

Pirst 30 k.w.h. per meter per month
Next 170 v v " " "
g 300 w Lud 1d " n
™ 500 " ™ n "w "
r n " " L

All over 1000

VINIMUM CEARGE:

$1.00 per Meter per Nonth.

"'10—.




SCEEDULE L~1 (Cont'd)

SPECIAL CONDITICNS:

The net rate is effective providing the bill fox
service is paid on or before the tenth day sfter date
of presentation of bd1ll, otherwise tre groes rate ap-
plies.

SCHEEDULE I-£

General Domeetic Lighting Service

TERRITORY:
Stockton Division excepting the City of Stookton

and surroundlipg guburbs.

RATE:

Firet 30 k.w.h. per meter per month....9¢ per k.W.h.

All over 50 w n acc.7¢‘ "

MINIMOM CHARGE:
$1.00 per Meter per Month.

SCEEDULE I1~3

Sign and Dieplay Lighting Service

City of Stocktor and surrounding suburba.

6.0f per kilowatt hour.




SCEEDULE 1I-3 (Comt'd)

MINIMUY, CEARGE:

$2.50 per inetallation per montkh.

SCEEDULE C=1

General Heating and Cooking Service
and Combination Service

Applicable to gereral domestie and commercial heat-

ing sexvice, to cooking and water heating service, and

t0 combination lighting, heating and cooking or water

heating service.

TERRITORY:
Stocktonr Division.

RATE:

(a) Hesting, Cooking and Water Eeating Service

Rate pver X.W.H.
rose )

Piret 150 k.w.h. per meter per month e 3.5¢
All over 150 " " mTrm 2¢ 24

(b) Combination Lighting, with heating and
COOKIDE Or water heatlng B6Trvice
(AppIlcable to residences, Tlate or
apartmente of eight roome or less).

Rate per K.W;E.
oron8 Net

First 30 k.w.h. per meter per month (X) (X)
Next 120 " " " v n

4 3.5¢
All over 150 " " n " " 2d 2

(X) Genmeral Lighting Rate applicable in the Iocality.

- 12 -




SCEEDULE C~1 (Cont'd)

MINIMUN CEARGE:

l. Electric Ranges

Piret 7 k.w. 0f connected load .. 33.00 per month
" rn "

00
All over 7 " e 1.00 per k.w. per mo.

2. VWater and (or) Air Eeaters

(a) When water and (or) air heating devices are in-
otalled in connection with axr eleoctric range and,
furtiher, when a double throw switch 19 installed
80 that the water and (or) air heater may not be
u9ed eimultaneounsly with the range,

Water Feater Ninimum Charge

Pirast S k.w. of cornected load - No minimum charge
All over 5 " " " " $1.00 per k.w. per mo.

Alr Heater Mipimum Charge

Pirat 5 k.w. of connected load - No minimum charge

All over 5 ™ " " " - $1.00 per k.w. per month
during months of Qotober
to Narck, incluesive.

(b) When water and (oxr) air heating devices are in-
stalled not in conmection with an electric range
or 1f inetalled in conmection witk a range but
without a double throw switeh,

Water Eeater Minimum Charge

$1.00 per k.w. of conneeted load per montk.
Alr Heator Minimum Cherge

$10 per k.w. of connected load per moxth dure
ing monthe of October to Mawrch, imclueive.

SPECIAL CONDITIOKS:

l. The net rate is effective providing the bill
for eleotric service is paid om or before the tenth
day after date of vresentation of bill, otrherwise the
gross rate applies.

2. Service under tkis schedule is not intended
10 ¢over auwxdliary cooking and heating devices, such
&2 percolators, toasters, chafing diskes, heaters, .
eto., but such auxiliary devices may be attached to
an eleotric¢c range circuit, otherwise such auxiliary
devicee will be supplied under the regular lighting
8chedules.




SCEEDULE P-~1

Gerersl Industrial Power Service

Applicable to all industrisl power service except
as nay be included under other ackednles or
special contracts.

City of Stocktorn and surrounding suburbs.

Alternating Current Power Service

Nonthly Cona tior per E.P.
Rates per X.W.E. for ?lre e over
Conneoted loads of 100 k.w.h. 100 k.w.h. 200 k.w.k.

Lese than 5 E.P. 4.8¢ 4.34 4.04

5 E.P. and over but less
than 7% E.p. 4.3 3.3 3.0

7% H.P. 8nd over but lese
than 10 E.D. 3.8 3.3 2.8

10 E.P. and over but less
' tm 20 E-?O 303 3.0 2.5

20 E.P. and over but less
than 30 H.P. 3.0 2.8 2.3

30 H.P. and over but less
than 40 E.P. 2.7 2.5 2.0

40 E.P. and ovexr but less
thar 50 H.P. 2.5 2.3 2.0

50 E.P. and over but les2s
than 100 E.P. . 2.3 2.0 1.8

100 E.P. 8nd over but less
than 200 E.P. 2.2 1.8 1.5

Rates for installatione of 200 E.P. and over will be
given after investigation to determine the partion~-
lar operating corditions.

(b)) Diraet Current Dower Service:

Rates for direct current service are the exnergy
ratee for altemmating current power service given
under (a) above incroased by five mille per X.w.h.

MIRTILUN CHARGE:

Applicable to both alternating and direct current power
service.

$1.00 per E.P. of conmected load per montk.




SCERDULE P-2

GFeneral Power Service

TERRTTCORY:
Stookton Division, except in City of Stockton

and surrounding suburds.

Xate per K. W.E. for Connected Loade of

5 8.P. and over 50 E.P.
Levs than  but lese thar and
Consumption 5 H.D. 50 E.»r. Over

Pirat 500 KeW.2. 5.34 4,54 3.354

Next 500 " 4.6 3.6 2.6
" 500 " 4.2 3.2 2.2

A1l over 1500 ™ 3.5 2.7 1.7

YINIMOL CEARGE:

$1.00 per E.P. of connected load per month.

SCHEDITLE P~3

Agricultural Power Service

Applicadle to goepnerel agricultural power service

TERRITCRY:

Stocxzton Division.

¥onthly Rate Amoual
Consumption per K.W.E. Minimum Charge

(a) First 1000 k.w.h. 3.34 ( '
Naxt 1000 " 2.8 ( $6.00 Per Ho?;
AlL ovexr 2000 ™ 2.3 (

(b) All Energy 1.8 #£6.00 per H.P.
but not lese than
$300.




SCFEDULE P-3 (Cont'd)

RATE: (Cont'd)
donthly Rate Annual
Consumption per K.%W.E. Minimum Charge

(¢} A1l Ener : 2. . $12.00 per ¥.P.
& % ‘but not lgge than $60.

(d) Demand Charge ~ $8.00 per E.P. of Conmected Load per year
but not leae than $40 per year

plus Ewergy Charge -~ 1.3¢ per k.w.h.

SPECIAL CCNDITIONS:

1. Nlanimum charges stated above apply for ser-
vice for one year or fractior thereof.

2, lMvimum czarges to be paid ir equal instal-
mentes during the irrigation period from Xay to Octo=~

ber inclusive.

3. The consumer sasll declare whst rate scke-
dule he desires to operate under by Nay lst of each
year. Where optiorn ie not stated dy Msy let, the
scaedule charged him during tie preceding year shall
continue in effeoct.

4. Two or more irrigation plante may be combined
under the above echedules, provided delivery ie mande
by the Company at one point and one bank of transforme
ers and one meter installation only is required. DNis-
tribution latersls from meter to¢ motors ghall be owned
by the oconeumer..

6. The term "Connected Load" as uwsed in the irri-
gation schedules is defined as meaning the maximum in-
stalled horsepower of an irrigation service whioh can
be connected to the Company's 9ystem at one time.
Should & consumer desire to move his motor from one
location to amother, or imstall at his own expense a
satisfactory double~throw switch which will prevent
all motors from being commected to the Company's sye-
tem 8t one time, then the maximum instsalled horse-
power, which is commected to the system st any one
time during the year, shall be concidered ae the
"eomnected load".




SCOEDULE P-4

General Industrial Power Service

Applicable to general induetrial power service
Znexgy delivered at 2300 volts.

TERRTTORY:

City of Stookton snd surroumnding suburbds.

RATE:

(a) Demand Charge:

$2.50 per k.w., of meximum demand per month.
(b) Energy Charge:
1.0# Per koWoh.

MINIMOM CEARGE:
$1.00 per E.P. of Connected Load per Month.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

l. The total monthly ckarge is the sum of the
charges under (a) and (b) above.

2. The maximum demand in any monthk skall be
the average horsepower input (746 watts equivalent)
indicated or recorded by instruments to be Ffurnished
and installed by the Company wpon the Consumer's
premliees, adjacent to watt-hour meter or metere, in
the l5-minute interval in whicka tie coneumption of
electricity 19 grester than in any other 15-minmute
interval in the month, or, at the option of the Com-
pany, the maximum demand may be determined by tesat.

3. The above rate applies at éach point at
wkich service is delivered. -




SCEEDULE P-5

Electric ™urnmace Service

Applicable to service required in the operation of
eleotric furnasces. ZErnergy delivered at 2300 volts.

TERRITORY:

City of Stockton and surrouwnding suburbse.

1.25¢ per k.w.h.

MINTMOM CEARGE:

$1.00 per E.P. 0f connected load per month.

SCEEDULE X

Eleotric Service not Otherwise 2Provided for
in Standard Schedules.

Spacial Power Service Subject to Term Contract:

Rates:
The charges set forth inm special ocontracte, exclu-~
eive of the surcharges authorized im Decisioz No.
6196, and in addition thereto a charge of 3 mille
per K.w.h.

Ressle Service to0 Othexr TUtllities and Municipalities:

Ratos:
The ocharges set forth in 9pecisl contracts, execlu-
9ive of tae eurcharges authorized in Decision No.
6196, and in additior thereto & charge of 2 mills

per kK.w.h.




SCEEDULE X (Cont'q)

- Rallway Power Service:

Rates:
The charges set forth in speciasl ¢ontracte, execlu-
eive of the surcrarges suthorized in Decieion XNo.
6196, and in addition thereto a chsrge of 2 mille

per k.w.h.

Pudblic Outdoor Lighting Service:

Rates:
The charges set fortk in epecial contracts, exclu-
8ive of the surcharges authorized in Decieion No.
6196, snd in addition thereto a charge of 20% of

euech contraect rate.

I IS HEREBY PURTEER ORDEZRED trat Westexrr States
Gas and Electric Company be, an@ it is, hereby authorized to
charge and collect for gas supplied im the City of Stookton
and suburbs, effective for all regular meter readinge taken

on sxnd after the _ 30th  day of December, 1920, in accoxrd-

ance with the following schedule of gas rates, to-wit:

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

Groasg Not

25,000 ocu.ft. per meter per momth 31.30 $1.25 perr)g
. an -

25,000 " 1.15 1.10 per X
‘ on.tt.

r 25,000 d 1.05 1.05 per ¥
cu.tt.

r 25,000 " «95 «95 per X
cu.tt.

" 25,000 «85 .85 per M
. . oun.ft.
All over 125,000 .80 «80 per ¥
cr.ft.

Mipnimum Charze per Meter per Nomth «90 -85 :

..'19..




The net rate 19 applicadle if tae bill ie paid
witbin ten days of the date of presentation,
otherwise the gro9se rate will apply.

IT IS EERERY FURTERIR CRDERZED tnat Weetern Statee
Gas and Electric Compsny shall, within twenty daye of the
date of this order, file with the Ralilroad Commiseion the

schedules of gas and electric rates herein establisted.

The foregoing Opinion and Order 1s hereby approved
and ordered f£iled as the Opinion and Oxder of the Rallroad

Commiesion of the State of Californis.

Dated at Sen Prancisco, California, this

-1 ™ day of .ﬁw 1920.

St & ﬁeyyc:
W\%ru,w% |

aﬂ Ar")’l/\?m/(ﬂar
Commiézﬁ;nera. 3




